

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HANAD ABDI and JOHAN BARRIOS RAMOS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting
Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS BROPHY, in his official capacity as Acting
Director of Buffalo Field Office of Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; JEFFREY SEARLS, in his
official capacity as Acting Administrator of the
Buffalo Federal Detention Facility, and JEFFERSON
SESSIONS, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 17-cv-721 (EAW)

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

MARIKO HIROSE
International Refugee
Assistance Project
40 Rector Street, 9th Fl
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (646) 459-3044

Of Counsel

Dated: August 25, 2017
New York, NY

AADHITHI PADMANABHAN
ROBERT HODGSON
PAIGE AUSTIN
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor,
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL BACKGROUND2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(a) REQUIREMENTS9

 A. The Proposed Class Is Sufficiently Numerous9

 B. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Proposed Class11

 C. The Claims Presented Are Typical of the Proposed Class13

 D. Mr. Barrios Ramos Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Proposed Class
 13

 II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(b)(2) REQUIREMENTS14

 III. PROPOSED CLASS COUNSEL IS ADEQUATE UNDER RULE 23(g)15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. Inc., v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)14

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....15

Bertrand v. Sava, 535 F. Supp. 1020 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), *rev'd on other grounds*, 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)9, 12

Chief Goes Out v. Missoula County, 12-CV-155, 2013 WL 139938 (D. Mont. Jan. 10, 2013)....10

Clarkson v. Coughlin, 145 F.R.D. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....9, 10

Consol Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)9

Dean v. Coughlin, 107 F.R.D. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....11

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)13

Gortat v. Capala Bros., Inc., 07-CV-3692, 2012 WL 1116495 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012) *aff'd*, 568 Fed. Appx. 78 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10-11

In re Frontier Ins. Group, Inc. Sec. Litig., 172 F.R.D. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)13

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig., 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006), *decision clarified on denial of reh'd sub nom. In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*, 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007).....10

Johnson v. Nextel Communications Inc., 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)11

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)8, 14

Odom v. Hazen Transp., Inc., 275 F.R.D. 400 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)11

Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc., 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) 9-10

Reid v. Donelan, 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014), *enforcement granted*, 64 F. Supp. 3d 271 (D. Mass. 2014).....11

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....9, 10, 13

Rodriguez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)9, 12

Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd., 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)8

United States ex rel. Sero. v. Preiser, 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)8

V.W. by and through Williams v. Conway, 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....11, 13
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)12, 14

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Fed Rules Civ Pro rule 23..... *passim*
 8 C.F.R. § 212.52
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.197
 8 U.S.C. § 1182.....2
 8 U.S.C. § 1225.....2, 12

Miscellaneous

ICE Policy No. 11002.1: Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution
 or Torture (Dec. 8, 2009)2, 3, 10
 Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*,
 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (2015). Available at:
http://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/penn_law_review/vol164/iss1/2 4-5
 Supplemental Reply Brief for the Petitioners, *Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 136 S. Ct. 2489 (2016) (No.
 15-1204) 3-4
 Transactional Record Access Clearinghouse, “Immigration Court Processing Time by Outcome.”
 Available at
http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/court_proctime_outcome.php
7
 United States Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
 “Detention Review Summary Form” (2012). Available at
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/dfra-ero/2012BuffaloFederalDetentionFacilityG324A.pdf>4
 United States Department of Homeland Security, “Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
 Average Daily Population (ADP) by Facility, May 2016-April 2017.” Available at
<http://immigrantjustice.org/ice-detention-facilities-april-2017>4
